

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEMETRIUS FRAZIER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christine A. Freeman, Executive Director
Natalie Carroll Rezek Olmstead, Esq.*
John Anthony Palombi, Esq.
Federal Defenders, Middle District of Alabama
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: 334.834.2099
Email: natalie.olmstead@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

March 29, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

Table of Contents

Questions Presented i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Relevant Statutory & Constitutional Provisions..... 1
Statement of the Case 2
A. Mr. Frazier was convicted and sentenced under Alabama’s pre-2017 capital sentencing scheme 2
B. This Court’s decision in Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. St. 616 (2016) rendered Alabama’s capital sentencing scheme unconstitutional..... 4
C. The decision of the Court below directly contradicts this Court’s holding in Hurst v. Florida..... 5
Reasons for Granting the Petition 6
A. Only this Court can correct Alabama’s refusal to comply with Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) 6
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split over Hurst’s retroactive effect 10
Conclusion..... 13
APPENDICES
Frazier v. State of Alabama, No. CR-17-0372, unpublished slip op. (Ala. Crim. App. June 29, 2018)..... A1-A13
Certificate of Judgement from Alabama Supreme Court, November 16, 2018..... B-1

Relevant Statutory Provisions Involved	C1-C11
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 (1996) Capital Offenses.....	C-1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-43 (1996) Trial of Capital Offenses.....	C-3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45 (1996) Sentence Hearing.....	C-4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46 (1996) Sentence Hearing-Conduct before jury.....	C-5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (1996) Determination of Sentence	C-7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-48 (1996) Process of Weighing	C-8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49 (1996) Aggravating Circumstances	C-8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-50 (1996) Consideration of Circs	C-9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51 (1996) Mitigating Circumstances	C-9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-52 (1996) Mitigating Circs-Character & Record.....	C-10

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 4

Butler v. McKellar, 494 U.S. 407 (1990) 11

Chaidez v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013) 10

Frazier v. Bouchard, 661 F. 3d 519 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 4

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989) 4

Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995) 8

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) *passim*

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) 12

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)..... 10, 12

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 11

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 4

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 4

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 10

STATE CASES

Asay v. State, 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016) 12

Callen v. State, --- So.3d ---, No. CR-13-0099, 2017 WL 154453
(Ala. Crim. App. 2017)..... 10

Creque v. State, --- So.3d ---, No. CR-13-0780, 2018 WL 798160
(Ala. Crim. App. 2018)..... 9

Collins v. State, --- So.3d ---, No. CR-14-0753, 2017 WL 4564447
(Ala. Crim. App. 2017)..... 10

<i>DeBlase v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, No. CR-14-0482, 2018 WL 6011199 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	6
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , --- So.3d ---, No. 1160403, 2018 WL 5095002 (Ala. 2018).....	9
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, No. CR-13-0623, 2017 WL 2889566 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).....	10
<i>Frazier v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-17-0372, unpublished slip op. (Ala. Crim. App. June 29, 2018).....	1
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 577 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	4
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 908 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	4
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 248 So. 3d 992 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).....	9
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>Knight v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, No. CR-16-0182, 2018 WL 3805735 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 243 So. 3d 849 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 153 A. 3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	12
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A. 3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	8
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 261 So. 3d 454 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 223 So. 3d 954 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, No. CR-16-1311, 2018 WL 6011190 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , 238 So. 3d 1268 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, No. CR-15-0748, 2018 WL 1981390 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40..... 2, Pet. App. C-1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-43..... 2, Pet. App. C-3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45..... 2, Pet. App. C-4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46..... 2, Pet. App. C-5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47..... 2, 7, Pet. App. C-7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-48..... 2, Pet. App. C-8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49..... 2, Pet. App. C-8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-50..... 2, Pet. App. C-9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51..... 2, Pet. App. C-9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-52..... 2, Pet. App. C-10
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4209(d) 7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 7
